
 

 

 

 
Meeting 
 

Council 
 

Date and Time 
 

Wednesday, 20th September, 2023 at 7.00 pm. 

Venue 
 

Council Chamber, Castle Hill, Winchester SO23 8UL.  A live 
video stream of this meeting will be available from 
YouTube.com/WinchesterCC 

 
 
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that an Ordinary Meeting of the Council will be held at 
7.00 pm on Wednesday, 20th September, 2023 in the Council Chamber, Castle Hill, 
Winchester SO23 8UL and all Members of the Council are summoned to attend. 

 
Note: This meeting is being held in person at the location specified above. Members 
of the public should note that the meeting will be streamed live to the council’s You 
Tube channel (www.youtube.com/WinchesterCC). 
 
A limited number of seats will be made available at the above named location, 
however attendance must be notified to the council at least 3 working days before 
the meeting. Please note that priority will be given to those having registered to 
speak during the Public Question session over those wishing to attend and observe. 
Please note that Questions must be received in writing by Democratic Services 
(democracy@winchester.gov.uk) prior to noon, five working days preceding the day 
of the council meeting.  
 

 
AGENDA 

 

1.   Minutes of the Ordinary Meeting of the Council held on 23 February 
2023 and the Annual Meeting of the Council held on 17 May 2023. 
(Pages 7 - 30) 
 

2.   Disclosure of Interests  
 To receive any disclosure of interests from Members or Officers in 

matters to be discussed. 
Note: Councillors are reminded of their obligations to declare disclosable 
pecuniary interests, personal and/or prejudicial interests in accordance 
with the Council’s Code of Conduct. 
 

3.   Announcements from the Mayor, Leader and Chief Executive.  
 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.youtube.com/WinchesterCC
mailto:democracy@winchester.gov.uk


4.   Questions from Members of the Public  
 To receive and answer and questions from the public. 

(Questions must be received in writing by Democratic Services – 
democracy@winchester.gov.uk – no later than noon on Wednesday 13 
September) 
 

5.   Establishing a Local Housing Company (less exempt appendices) 
(CL168) (Pages 31 - 56) 

  
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 

1. To approve the draft financial business plan at exempt Appendix C as 

recommended by Cabinet Committee: Housing 

2. Subject to approval of the financial business plan, agree to reduce the share 

capital of Venta Living Ltd from £300,000 to £150,000. 

3. To approve the appointment of Fiander Tovell Ltd as external auditors 

to Venta Living Ltd as recommended by Cabinet Committee: Housing. 

 

6.   To consider and determine the following recommended minutes of the 
Scrutiny Committee held 3 July 2023 -  Annual Scrutiny Report 2022/23 
(SC089) (Pages 57 - 76) 

  
RECOMMENDED: 
 

That Council note the annual scrutiny report for 2022/23. 
 

7.   Notices of Motion  
 

 i. To consider the following Motion to be proposed by Councillor 
Kelsie Learney. 
 

MOTION ON THE NATURE EMERGENCY 
 
We are in the middle of a nature crisis. Almost half of all UK wildlife is in long 
term decline and 15% of species are at risk of extinction. The climate 
emergency is only hastening this destruction of the natural environment, 
damaging habitats and disrupting ecosystems. Yet it is these very habitats 
that have the potential to lock up carbon and fight back against rising global 
temperatures. It is essential that we not only protect these spaces, but let 
them thrive – for the benefit of people, planet and nature.  
   
As we recover from the COVID-19 crisis, the need for nature-rich green 
spaces where we live and work is clearer than ever and will help health, 
education and the economy build back stronger. Action must be taken now to 
put nature into recovery at a local level, in support of regional, national and 
international work to do the same.  

mailto:democracy@winchester.gov.uk


 
Council notes:  
 

• The Council’
[...]
ty under Section 
105 of the Environment Act 2021 for the Local Nature Recovery strategy 
covering Hampshire and the unitary authority areas of Portsmouth and 
Southampton. 

 
This council resolves to:   
 

1. Declare that we are experiencing a nature emergency recognising that 

a. Nature is in long term decline and urgent action must be taken to 

reverse this. 

 



b. A thriving natural environment underpins a healthy, prosperous 

society. 

c. The nature crisis and the climate emergency are intrinsically linked 
and that the impacts of the climate crisis drive nature’s decline, while 
restoring nature can help to tackle the climate crisis.   
 

2. Consider the impact on nature’s recovery in all strategic plans, policy areas 
and decision-making processes.   
 

3. Make nature based solutions part of our plans to tackle the climate 
emergency, taking forward, where appropriate and cost effective, the 
identified Nature intervention opportunities from the Carbon Neutrality Action 
Plan Roadmap 
 

4. Review the Council’s biodiversity action plan for opportunities for further 
enhancement, and report on the progress made. 
 

5. Encourage and support, when we can, local wildlife agencies to recover our 
nature and natural environments including areas for habitat restoration widely 
across the district. 
 

6. Support Hampshire County Council in the creation and implementation of a 
Local Nature Recovery Strategy.   
 

7. Play our part in improving the quality of our local rivers and streams and 
campaign for faster Government and water company action to reduce 
sewage and nutrient pollution in our watercourses. 
 

8. Improve doorstep access to nature, particularly for those from disadvantaged 
backgrounds. 
 

9. Work with local communities, organisations and businesses to help them 
make decisions and take action which support nature’s recovery. 

 

 
 

ii. To consider the following Motion to be proposed by Councillor 
Malcom Wallace. 
 

MOTION ON NUTRIENT NEUTRALITY 
 
This Council notes the statement from Secretary of State Michael Gove that 
the Government plans to remove the 'Nutrient Neutrality' requirement for 
Natural England to advise councils not to approve housing schemes that will 
add to nutrient pollution in already damaged rivers and waterways. 
  
The Council believes this would be a retrograde step which will further 
damage our already struggling waterways.  The associated £280m ‘offsetting’ 
funding is an open acknowledgement that scrapping these rules will increase 
pollution.  Further, this plan transfers responsibility and costs of dealing with 
pollution from profitable developers to the public. 
 



The Council believes that instead of allowing housebuilders to pollute, the 
Government should require water companies and housebuilders to invest in 
upgrading the infrastructure needed as a prerequisite to development whilst 
continuing to enforce mitigation schemes.  We further believe that with the 
right investment and appropriate regulation of all sources of pollution to our 
waterways, from treatment works to agriculture, communities can have both 
high-quality affordable homes and healthy waterways.  
 
Therefore, this Council resolves to call on the Leader to write publicly to the 
Secretary of State and to our MPs to express the Council’s views. 
 
 

 

8.   Changes to Committee Memberships  
 To receive any resignations from committees and to make any necessary re-

appointments. 
 

9.   Questions from Members of Council  
 The total time for questions and the answer and supplementaries thereto 

shall not exceed 30 minutes. 
 

10.   EXEMPT BUSINESS: To consider whether in all the circumstances of 
the case the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the 
public interest in disclosing the information.  

 (i) To pass a resolution that the public be excluded from the meeting during 
the consideration of the following items of business because it is likely that, 
if members of the public were present, there would be disclosure to them of 
'exempt information' as defined by Section 100 (I) and Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act 1972. 

 

11.   Establishing a Local Housing Company (exempt appendices) (CL168) 
(Pages 77 - 88) 
 
 

 
LAURA TAYLOR 

Chief Executive 
 

All of the Council’s publicly available agendas, reports and minutes are 
available to view and download from the Council’s Website and are also open 
to inspection at the offices of the council.  As part of our drive to minimise our 
use of paper we do not provide paper copies of the full agenda pack at 
meetings. We do however, provide a number of copies of the agenda front 
sheet at the meeting which contains the QR Code opposite. Scanning this 
code enables members of the public to easily access all of the meeting papers 
on their own electronic device. Please hold your device’s camera or QR code 
App over the QR Code so that it's clearly visible within your screen and you 

will be redirected to the agenda pack. 
 

 

 

https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1


12 September 2023 
 
Agenda Contact: David Blakemore, Democratic Services Team Manager 
Tel: 01962 848217   Email: dblakemore@winchester.gov.uk 
 
 
Quorum = 15 members 
 
 
PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
 
Members of the public may ask questions of the Leader, Cabinet Members and 
Committee Chairs at Ordinary Meetings of the Council. The total time allocated for 
questions by the public shall normally be limited to 20 minutes. 
 
A question may only be asked if notice has been given by delivering it in writing to 
Democratic Services no later than 5 working days preceding the Council meeting. 
For example, if the Council meeting is being held at 7pm on a Wednesday then the 
question would need to be received by noon on the preceding Wednesday.  Please 
email to democracy@winchester.gov.uk. 
 
FILMING AND BROADCAST NOTIFICATION 
 
This meeting will be recorded and broadcast live on 
[...]
rk for our city and its residents, despite all 
the challenges they face every day. 
 
Finally the Leader advised that he had recently also thanked those who worked 
to keep the city centre clean.  He had also spent time with the council’s street 
scene officer and also the team who have been jet-washing the High Street and 
who had also worked with the council and the Business Improvement District to 
remove graffiti.  He had also taken the opportunity to thank a colleague from ID 
Verde who was litter-picking the High Street.   
 
The Chief Executive announced apologies for the meeting. 
 

6.    QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  
 
Three written questions had been received from members of the public who 
attended the meeting to present their questions. Supplementary questions were 
also asked.  The questions received and their response were subsequently set 
out on the council’s website.  
 

7.    APPOINTMENT OF DEPUTY ELECTORAL REGISTRATION OFFICER (DERO)  

Page 9

https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=138&MId=3025&Ver=4


 

 
 

 
Councillor Tod (Leader & Cabinet Member for Asset Management) moved that 
the Recommendation for Council be approved and adopted (seconded by 
Councillor Ferguson, Deputy Leader & Cabinet Member for Community and 
Housing). 
 
*It was noted that there was a typographical error in the Recommendation for 
Council.  As per the title and introduction to the item, Council was to delegate 
authority to the Electoral Registration Officer (not Electoral Returning Officer) to 
appoint Deputy Electoral Registration Officers (not Deputy Electoral Returning 
Officers).  
 

RESOLVED:  
 
That the appointment of Deputy Electoral Registration Officers be 
delegated to the Electoral Registration Officer, subject to them holding 
satisfactory qualifications and experience as required. 

 
8.    TO CONSIDER AND DETERMINE THE FOLLOWING RECOMMENDED 

MINUTES OF CABINET HELD 9 FEBRUARY 2023 - HOUSING REVENUE 
ACCOUNT (HRA) BUDGET 2023/24 (CAB3387)  
 
Councillor Ferguson (Deputy Leader & Cabinet Member for Community and 
Housing) moved that the recommended minute of Cabinet be approved and 
adopted (seconded by Councillor Learney, Cabinet Member for the Climate 
Emergency).  
 
Council proceeded to ask questions and debate the matters in the recommended 
minute of Cabinet and the report. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the recommended minute of Cabinet held 9 February 2023 (as 
follows) be approved and adopted:  

 
1. That the 2023/24 Housing Revenue Account budget be 

approved, as detailed in Appendices 1 and 2 to the report. 
 

2. That the 10-year indicative HRA capital programme be 
approved, as set out in Appendices 3 and 4 to the report.  

 
3. That capital expenditure in 2023/24 of £9.530m for the 

Maintenance, Improvement and Renewal programme be approved as 
detailed in Appendix 3 of the report, in accordance with Financial 
Procedure Rule 7.4. 

 
4. That the proposed budget in 2023-24 for new homes of 

£20.518m be approved as detailed in Appendix 4 of the report, subject to 
individual scheme approvals. 

 

Page 10



 

 
 

5. That the proposed indicative funding for the HRA Capital 
Programme be approved as detailed in Appendix 5 of the report. 

 
6. That the HRA Financial Plan operating account extract, 

including annual working balances, be noted as detailed in Appendix 6 of 
the report.   

 
7. That the proposal to fund £0.400m for the new initiatives 

detailed in section 13.1 of the report be supported, which includes funding 
for additional staff resources to support the actions identified and the 
creation of a new disrepairs claims budget of £0.100m. 

 
8. That it be agreed to continue the provision of the Welfare 

Support budget of £0.215m and to refocus this on measures to support 
vulnerable tenants to maintain their tenancies during this period of 
unprecedented cost pressures.  

 
9. That a rent increase of 7% from April 2023 for Social and 

Affordable hou
[...]
he Business and Housing Policy Committee -  

 
(i) Councillor Horrill to replace Councillor Scott.  

Councillor Kurn to replace Councillor Horrill as a deputy 
member. 

 
13.    QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF COUNCIL  

 
20 written questions had been received of which 18 were heard at the meeting 
along with associated supplementary questions, when asked.  All questions are 
set out in full on the council’s website, together with responses from the relevant 
Cabinet Member.   
 
 

The meeting commenced at 7.00 pm and concluded at 11.30 pm 
(adjourned between 9.15 pm and 9.30 pm) 

 
 

The Mayor 

Page 20

https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/documents/b11345/Questions%20from%20Members%20of%20the%20Council%2023rd-Feb-2023%2019.00%20Council.pdf?T=9


 

 
 

COUNCIL 
 

Wednesday, 17 May 2023 
Attendance: 

 
Councillors Present 

 
  

 
Achwal S 
Achwal V 
Batho 
Becker 
Bolton 
Brook 
Brophy 
Clear 
Cook 
Cunningham 
Cutler 
Edwards 
Eve 
Godfrey 
Gordon-Smith 
Greenberg 
Horrill 
Isaacs 
Kurn 
Laming 
 

Langford-Smith 
Learney 
Lee 
Miller 
Morris 
Pearson 
Pett 
Porter 
Power 
Prest 
Reach 
Read 
Rutter 
Scott 
Thompson 
Tippett-Cooper 
Tod 
Wallace 
Warwick 
Williams 
 

  
Apologies for Absence:  
 
Councillors Cramoysan, Small, Westwood and Wise 
 
 

 
1.    TO ELECT FROM AMONGST THE MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL A PERSON 

TO BE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF WINCHESTER FOR THE ENSUING YEAR.  
 
Proposed by Councillor Cutler and seconded by Councillor Learney and 
unanimously resolved that Councillor Angela Clear be elected the 824th Mayor of 
the City of Winchester for the period commencing 17 May 2023. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Councillor Angela Clear be elected the 824th Mayor of the City of 
Winchester for the period commencing 17 May 2023. 
  
 
 

Page 21



 

 
 

2.    TO ELECT FROM AMONGST THE MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL A PERSON 
TO BE DEPUTY MAYOR OF THE CITY OF WINCHESTER FOR THE ENSUING 
YEAR.  
 
Proposed by Councillor Porter and seconded by Councillor Power and 
unani
[...]
y Cllr Cunningham Cllr Read Cllr Pearson Cllr Brook Cllr Kurn  Cllr Cunningham 
Green 
 

Green Green Green Green Green Green Green 

  Cllr Lee Cllr Wallace     

 
 

P
age 28



 

 
 

 
 

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



  CL168 
 

 

  
 

CL168 

COUNCIL 
 
 

REPORT TITLE: ESTABLISHING A LOCAL HOUSING COMPANY  
 
20 SEPTEMBER 2023 

REPORT OF CABINET MEMBER: Councillor Chris Westwood, Cabinet Member for 
Housing  

Contact Officer: Simon Hendey Tel No: 01962 848 421   

Email: shendey@winchester.gov.uk  

WARD(S):  ALL 
 
 

 

 
PURPOSE 

The purpose of this report is to seek council consideration of the reserved matters of 
the shareholder agreement with the council’s wholly owned company Venta Living 
Ltd.  

Following consideration on 10 July 2023 by Cabinet Committee: Housing, the draft 
financial business plan and appointment of auditors are recommended for approval.  

Subject to council approving the financial business plan it is recommended that it 
pass a special resolution as sole shareholder of Venta Living Ltd to reduce the share 
capital to £150,000 reflecting the equity required by the financial business plan. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 31

Agenda Item 5



  CL168 
 

 

 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 

1. To approve the draft financial business plan at exempt Appendix C as 

recommended by Cabinet Committee: Housing 

2. Subject to approval of the financial business plan, agree to reduce the share 

capital of Venta Living Ltd from £300,000 to £150,000. 

3. To approve the appointment of Fiander Tovell Ltd as external auditors 

to Venta Living Ltd as recommended by Cabinet Committee: Housing. 

 

Page 32



  CL168 
 

 

 

1 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

1.1  Venta Living Ltd has been established on the basis of share capital of 
£300,000 reflecting the equity required under earlier draft financial business 
plans. The draft financial business plan recommended for approval by Cabinet 
Committee: Housing in July 2023 requires £1
[...]
iving Ltd from rent collected prior to passing over to the council. 
d) Whether the company had sufficient flexibility to take on different housing 

projects in the future. 
e) The liability of the company directors. 
f) The governance arrangements for monitoring and reports back from the 

housing company. 
g) The calculation of the fee for services provided by the council to the housing 

company, including confirmation that this would be reviewed annually. 
 

The Committee members (including invited councillors) then moved to exempt 
session to discuss the contents of the exempt appendices before returning to open 
session to consider the recommendations as set out below. 
 
The Cabinet Committee agreed the following for the reasons set out above and 
outlined in the report.  
 
 
 
 

Page 35



RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the draft financial business plan included at exempt Appendix 
B of the report be recommended for approval at full council. 
 

2. That subject to approval of the financial business plan by full 
Council, the Strategic Director with housing responsibility be authorised to: 
 

a) Finalise the lease of one block of 41 one-bedroom flats at Winnall from the 
council to Venta Living Ltd.  

 
b) Approve General Fund capital expenditure of £150,000 for the equity 

investment in Venta Living Ltd by the council, which is a sufficient level of 
funding for working capital purposes. 

 
3. That the soft marketing of the units at Winnall by Venta Living Ltd 

be authorised so tenancies commence with the minimum of delay following 
completion subject to full Council agreeing the reserved matters. 
 

4. That appointment of Fiander Tovell Ltd as external auditors be 
referred for approval to full Council. 

 

That it be recommended to Council*: 

 

5. That the draft financial business plan included at exempt 

Appendix B of the report be approved. 

 
6. To approve the appointment of Fiander Tovell Ltd as external 

auditors to Venta Living Ltd as recommen
[...]
re pleased to welcome 

back Chief Inspector Jon Turton and wished him well on his retirement. 

 

Members of the cabinet attended meetings of the committee which allowed for 

discussion and questions concerning policy and progress during the year. All 

members of the Committee contributed to the issues constructively put before them 

and I am grateful for their support. My thanks also go to the Vice-Chair for their help 

and advice during the past 12 months. 

Page 75



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 77

Agenda Item 11
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the Ordinary Meeting of the Council held on 23 February 2023 and the Annual Meeting of the Council held on 17 May 2023.
	Minutes , 17/05/2023 Council

	5 Establishing a Local Housing Company (less exempt appendices) (CL168)
	CL168 Appendix A minute extract
	CL168 Appendix B CAB 3406H open

	6 To consider and determine the following recommended minutes of the Scrutiny Committee held 3 July 2023 -  Annual Scrutiny Report 2022/23 (SC089)
	Annual Scrutiny Report 2022 23

	11 Establishing a Local Housing Company (exempt appendices) (CL168)





Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

COUNCIL 
 

Wednesday, 20 September 2023 
Attendance: 

 
Councillors Present 

 
Clear (Chairperson) 

 
Achwal S 
Achwal V 
Bolton 
Brook 
Brophy 
Chamberlain 
Cook 
Cramoysan 
Cunningham 
Cutler 
Edwards 
Eve 
Godfrey 
Gordon-Smith 
Greenberg 
Horrill 
Isaacs 
Laming 
Langford-Smith 
Learney 
 

Lee 
Morris 
Pearson 
Pett 
Porter 
Power 
Prest 
Reach 
Read 
Rutter 
Scott 
Small 
Thompson 
Tippett-Cooper 
Tod 
Wallace 
Warwick 
Westwood 
Williams 
Wise 
 

  
Apologies for Absence:  
 
Councillors Batho, Becker, Kurn and Miller 
 
 

 
1.    MINUTES OF THE ORDINARY MEETING OF THE COUNCIL HELD ON 23 

FEBRUARY 2023 AND THE ANNUAL MEETING OF THE COUNCIL HELD ON 
17 MAY 2023.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the Ordinary meeting of the Council held on 23 February 
2023 and the Annual Meeting held on 17 May 2023 be approved and adopted. 
 

2.    DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 
Councillor Pett declared a personal and prejudicial interest in respect of agenda 
item 5 (Establishing a Local Housing Company – Report CL168 refers) as he 



 

 
 

was a non-executive director of Venta Living, and he left the chamber during the 
meeting’s consideration of the item. 
 

3.    ANNOUNCEMENTS FROM THE MAYOR, LEADER AND CHIEF EXECUTIVE.  
 
The Mayor announced her forthcoming charity events and then reminded the 
council of the forthcoming Law Sunday Cathedral Services and Reception. 
 
The Mayor then reported that former councillor Ernest Nunn, who had 
represented the St Luke’s ward between 2002 and 2008 had recently passed 
away.  Council stood in silent tribute to his memory. 
 
The Leader made announcements in three main areas.  
 
He firstly advised that discussions regarding Hampshire County Council’s 
‘county deal’ were no longer progressing.  The Solent unitary councils 
(Portsmouth, Southampton and the Isle of Wight) had indicated that they were 
not interested in a partnership on that basis and negotiations therefore had 
stopped as Government wished to pursue a whole county deal. 
 
The Leader then referred to proposals to absorb functions of the two Hampshire 
Local Enterprise Partnerships (LEPs) into upper tier councils. Future 
arrangements for business and district council representation were unclear.  As 
he was on both the board and the joint Leader’s board of the Enterprise M3 LEP, 
he would continue to advocate the important role of district councils in the 
development of business in the region.  
 
The Leader then reported that he been briefed by the Chief Constable and 
Police & Crime Commissioner about the new, more localised structure for 
policing in the county. Policing functions that were previously organised on a 
countywide basis were now to be structured on a more local level and he had 
opportunity to receive clarification on how matters reported by residents whose 
closest police station was in another district – particularly citing residents from 
Waterlooville.   Chief Inspector Korine Bishop had been recently appointed as 
Winchester District Commander having previously responsible for rural crime 
across Hampshire and he had discussed with her some of the issues in the city 
and district. 
 
The Leader then referred to nutrient neutrality and the recent House of Lords 
decision not to accept an amendment with respect to planning application 
decision process.  He confirmed that the council would continue to work through 
the Partnership for South Hampshire (PfSH) regarding the issue and with other 
stakeholders and groups. He had also recently met with Steve Brine MP.  The 
council was committed to improving the quality of water in our waterways and 
also recognised the need for new housing, especially affordable housing. He 
referred to discussions at the Business & Housing Policy Committee about 
upgrading the council’s wastewater treatment plants to reduce phosphates and 
nitrates in wastewater and these proposals would also generate more nutrient 
credits for other council developments. 
 
The Chief Executive then announced apologies for the meeting. 



 

 
 

 
4.    QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  

 
Two written questions had been received from members of the public who 
attended the meeting to present their questions. Supplementary questions were 
also asked.  The questions received and their response were subsequently set 
out on the council’s website.  
 

5.    ESTABLISHING A LOCAL HOUSING COMPANY (LESS EXEMPT 
APPENDICES) (CL168)  
 
Councillor Westwood (Cabinet Member for Housing) moved that the 
recommendations in report CL168 be approved and adopted (seconded by 
Councillor Cutler, Deputy Leader & Cabinet Member for Finance and 
Performance).  
 
Council proceeded to ask questions and debate the matters in the report and its 
appendices.   
 
The meeting then moved to exempt session to discuss the contents of the 
exempt appendices before returning to open session to then consider the 
recommendations for council as set out below. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the draft financial business plan at exempt Appendix C to Report CL168, 

as recommended by Cabinet Committee: Housing, be approved. 
 

2. That council agree to reduce the share capital of Venta Living Ltd from 
£300,000 to £150,000. 
 

3. That the appointment of Fiander Tovell Ltd as external auditors 
to Venta Living Ltd as recommended by Cabinet Committee: Housing, be 
approved. 

 
6.    TO CONSIDER AND DETERMINE THE FOLLOWING RECOMMENDED 

MINUTES OF THE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE HELD 3 JULY 2023 - ANNUAL 
SCRUTINY REPORT 2022/23 (SC089)  
 
Councillor Brook (Chairperson of the Scrutiny Committee) moved that the 
recommended minute of the Scrutiny Committee be approved and adopted 
(seconded by Councillor Horrill). 
 
Council proceeded to ask questions and debate the matters in the recommended 
minute and the report. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Council note the annual scrutiny report for 2022/23. 
 
 
 

https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=138&MId=4254&Ver=4


 

 
 

7.    NOTICES OF MOTION  
 
In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 10, two motions had been submitted 
for council. 
 
(i) Motion submitted by Councillor Kelsie Learney (Cabinet Member for the 
Climate Emergency) – Nature Emergency 
 
The first motion had been submitted by Councillor Learney and was as set out on 
the agenda and was seconded by Councillor Lee.  The motion was introduced.    
 
Council then debated the matters in the motion.  In summary, the following points 
were raised: 
 

 Declaring a nature emergency would positively contribute to tackling the 
climate crisis and delivery of the council’s carbon neutrality action plan. 
Nature and the climate emergency are inextricably linked and 
interdependent. 

 Having regard to the nature emergency, the council should consider 
aspects of its procurement, contractual arrangements and services.    

 Agreeing the motion may assist the council with its response to a future 
parliamentary bill regarding climate and ecology.   

 The ‘People’s Plans for Nature’ was a collaboration with the public to 
protect and restore nature and was relevant to the nature emergency.   

 The council should be pragmatic and proportionate in its response to the 
nature emergency and must continue to provide opportunity to scrutinise, 
challenge and discuss new potential policy. 

 Regarding resolution 7 of the motion, in addition to watercourses, the 
council must also play its part in protecting our oceans. 

 The council was undertaking considerable work in this area already.  

 The council should be looking to reverse, rather than reduce the decline in 
the natural environment. 

 There was concern that the government had recently reduced some of its 
previous commitments regarding environmental matters.  

 The council should communicate with its MPs and neighbouring 
authorities to share its aims regarding tackling the nature emergency. 

 The motion and its policy line was in line with the first purpose of the 
South Downs National Park (SDNP) which was to conserve and enhance 
the natural beauty, wildlife and cultural heritage of the area.  The council’s 
appointed member representative on the SDNP (Councillor Pett) advised 
that he would ensure that the greatest synergy was exploited between the 
council and the SDNP in work to mitigate the nature emergency. 

 Humans need ‘green lungs’ and biodiversity to support an expanding 
population. 

 The motion required strong and bold leadership from the council to help 
deal with the challenges to reverse the decline in biodiversity.  

 Improving doorstep access to nature was important as was making 
improvements to nature for future generations.   

 The motion was about promoting a healthy, natural environment for 
people to live in.  There was a human emergency behind both the climate 
and nature emergencies. 



 

 
 

 The consequences of not seeking to improve the current situation 
regarding the natural environment would impact across Hampshire and 
further afield and was not a local issue.  

 
Following the proposer of the motion (Councillor Learney) exercising her right to 
respond to the debate, council then voted on the motion as set out on the 
agenda.  Councillor Learney confirmed that the Leader would write to local MPs 
and other relevant stakeholders about what this council would be doing in 
response to the nature emergency.  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
This council resolves to:   
 

1. Declare that we are experiencing a nature emergency recognising that 
 

a. Nature is in long term decline and urgent action must be taken to 
reverse this. 

b. A thriving natural environment underpins a healthy, prosperous 
society. 

c. The nature crisis and the climate emergency are intrinsically linked 
and that the impacts of the climate crisis drive nature’s decline, 
while restoring nature can help to tackle the climate crisis.   
 

2. Consider the impact on nature’s recovery in all strategic plans, policy 
areas and decision-making processes.   
 

3. Make nature based solutions part of our plans to tackle the climate 
emergency, taking forward, where appropriate and cost effective, the 
identified Nature intervention opportunities from the Carbon Neutrality 
Action Plan Roadmap 
 

4. Review the Council’s biodiversity action plan for opportunities for further 
enhancement, and report on the progress made. 
 

5. Encourage and support, when we can, local wildlife agencies to recover 
our nature and natural environments including areas for habitat 
restoration widely across the district. 
 

6. Support Hampshire County Council in the creation and implementation of 
a Local Nature Recovery Strategy.   
 

7. Play our part in improving the quality of our local rivers and streams and 
campaign for faster Government and water company action to reduce 
sewage and nutrient pollution in our watercourses. 
 

8. Improve doorstep access to nature, particularly for those from 
disadvantaged backgrounds. 
 

9. Work with local communities, organisations and businesses to help them 
make decisions and take action which support nature’s recovery. 



 

 
 

 
(ii) Motion submitted by Councillor Malcolm Wallace – Nutrient Neutrality 
 
The second motion had been submitted by Councillor Wallace and was as set 
out on the agenda and was seconded by Councillor Lee.   
 
The motion was introduced and with the leave of the seconder of the motion, 
Councillor Wallace advised that as the House of Lords had agreed not to accept 
an amendment with respect to planning application decision process, the motion 
as set out was no longer required at this time and was therefore withdrawn.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Motion as set out on the agenda proposed by Councillor Malcolm 
Wallace regarding Nutrient Neutrality, be withdrawn.     
 

8.    CHANGES TO COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIPS  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
For the Business & Housing Policy Committee, Councillor Scott to be replaced 
by Councillor Power. 
 

9.    QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF COUNCIL  
 
15 written questions had been received of which 10 were heard at the meeting 
along with associated supplementary questions. All questions are set out on in 
full on the council’s website, together with responses from the relevant Cabinet 
Member. 
 

10.    EXEMPT BUSINESS: TO CONSIDER WHETHER IN ALL THE 
CIRCUMSTANCES OF THE CASE THE PUBLIC INTEREST IN MAINTAINING 
THE EXEMPTION OUTWEIGHS THE PUBLIC INTEREST IN DISCLOSING THE 
INFORMATION.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That in all the circumstances, the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 

 
2. That the public be excluded from the meeting during the 

consideration of the following items of business because it is likely that, if 
members of the public were present, there would be disclosure to them of 
‘exempt information’ as defined by Section 100I and Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972. 
 
Minute 
Number 

Item  Description of 
Exempt Information 
 

5 
 

Establishing a Local 
Housing Company 

) 
) 

Information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of 

https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=138&MId=4254&Ver=4


 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

(exempt appendices) 
 

) 
) 
) 
) 
 
 

any particular person (including 
the authority holding that 
information). (Para 3 Schedule 
12A refers) 

 
11.    ESTABLISHING A LOCAL HOUSING COMPANY (EXEMPT APPENDICES) 

(CL168)  
 
Councillor Westwood provided further clarification regarding the potential risk 
and impact of the VAT treatment on expenditure and that the council’s Section 
151 Officer was satisfied that risk was minimal due to the relatively low levels of 
expenditure involved.    
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 7.00 pm and concluded at 9.20 pm 
 
 
 

The Mayor 


